



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 5258 OF 2025

Dinesh Ganpat Kolhe and another

-Vs.-

The State of Maharashtra and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders Court's or Judge's Orders.
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Mr. A.R.Deshpande, Adv.for the petitioners.
Ms. Kavita Bhondge, AGP for the respondents-State.

**CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR &
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**

DATE : 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 30/09/2025.
3. Learned AGP Ms. Kavita Bhondge waives notice for respondent No.1.
4. The proposed transfer orders are *prima facie* against the Government Resolution dated 18/06/2022. There is no specific reason recorded in the impugned transfer orders indicating any specific contingency or circumstances warranting issuance of such transfer orders, which can be said to be mid term. To that extent, we are inclined to hold that a *prima facie* case is made out by the petitioners in their favour to consider the present petition and in the meanwhile to direct an order of stay to the

impugned transfer orders to the extent of petitioners.

5. Authenticate copy of this order be supplied to the petitioners and the learned AGP.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J)

(SMT.M.S.JAWALKAR, J)